Designation: D 2524 – 95 (Reapproved 2003)
Standard Test Method for
Breaking Tenacity of Wool Fibers, Flat Bundle Method— 1⁄8
-in. (3.2-mm) Gage Length 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 2524; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

3.1.8 Discussion—In textiles, tenacity is considered a prop-
erty of fabrics and yarns, and tensile strain is the complemen-
tary property of fabrics. In direct yarn numbering systems,
tenacity is force divided by linear density. In indirect yarn
numbering systems, tenacity is force times the reciprocal linear
density.
3.1.9 wool, n—the fibrous covering of sheep,Ovis species.
1 This test method is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee D13 on Textiles
and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee D13.13 on Wool and Wool Felt.
Current edition approved May 15, 1995. Published August 1995. Originally
published as D 2524 – 66 T. Last previous edition D 2524 – 94.
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 07.01.
3 Discontinued—See1973 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Part 25.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
3.1.10 Discussion—For the purposes of this method, the
word wool is used in the generic sense, and includes repro-
cessed and reused wool as well aswool as defined in theWool
Products Labeling Actof 1939: “the fiber from the fleece of the
sheep or lamb, or hair of the Angora goat or Cashmere goat
(and may include the so called specialty fibers from the hair of
the camel, alpaca, llama, and vicuna) which has never been
reclaimed from any woven or felted wool product.”
3.1.11 For definitions of other textile terms used in this test
method, refer to Terminology D 123.
4. Summary of Test Method
4.1 A bundle of fibers is combed until parallel, placed under
a uniform tension sufficient to remove as much crimp as
possible without stretching the fibers, and secured in special
clamps. The fibers are then cut to a known length, broken in the
tensile testing machine, removed from the clamps, and
weighed. Breaking tenacity is calculated from the ratio of
breaking force to bundle linear density. The length measured
under the applied tension is the basis for computing linear
density from bundle mass.
5. Significance and Uses
5.1 Test Method D 2524 for testing wool fibers for tenacity
is considered satisfactory for acceptance testing when the
participating laboratories, using a reference wool, have shown
acceptable between-laboratory precision. It is recommended
that any program of acceptance testing be preceded by an
interlaboratory check in the laboratory of the purchaser and the
laboratory of the seller on replicate specimens of samples of
the material to be evaluated. In cases of dispute, the statistical
bias, if any, between the laboratory of the purchaser and the
seller should be determined with each comparison being based
on testing randomized specimens from one sample of material
of the type being evaluated.
5.2 Values obtained from flat bundle tenacity show a good
correlation with values obtained from single fiber tests and
require much less time.
5.3 The basic differences between the procedures described
in Test Method D 2524 and those described in Test Method
D 1294 lie in the manner of clamping the bundles and the
shorter gage length employed. The special clamps used in this
method allow quicker and easier bundle preparation; however,